
2018 ASPHN Partnerships & Collaborations List – This list serves to indicate ASPHN’s relationships with other organizations and identify a contact 
person for each organization.  Updated 11/02/19 

 

Partnerships - Organizations with whom we have agreed to cooperate with in order to advance our mutual interests (Wiki).  Our Partnership tally reflects the organizational 
name (the overarching umbrella name), but not every activity or collaboration that we engage with with the organization. 
Collaborations - The cooperative way that we work together with groups toward a shared goal (Frey).  Thus, collaborations could reflect multiple projects, workgroups, 
entities, etc., within the same partner organizations or completely different partners. 
$ Designates Fiscal Partnerships - ASPHN provides funding to these organizations 
T - True/Working Project is defined  as a project that requires ongoing work on a specific product/project 
A - Active Partnership is defined as a group that ASPHN Representatives meet with regularly that has short-term projects ASPHN is involved with PRN. 

 

 

 

Partnerships with Assigned Liaisons – These partnerships have an identified ASPHN member serving as a liaison and a 
Collaboration Committee member assigned to check in on the partner’s status annually.  Liaison - An ASPHN member or Consultant 

and is assigned by ASPHN’s Executive Director or by the Collaboration Committee to work with the designated partner. 

Partner Organization 
Partner Contact Liaison(s) 

Collaboration 
Ambassador 

Academy of Nutrition and Dietetics Public 
Health/Community Nutrition Practice Group (PHCNPG)  

Guidelines for Supervised Nutrition Experiences 
and PHN Website 
 

T - True/Working  Project #1 

Kay Sisk  
kaysisk@gmail.com 

Alison Conneally (NY) 
Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Shana Patterson (Consultant) 

 Shana Patterson 

Action for Healthy Kids (AHK)  Rob Bisceglie  
rob@actionforhealthykids.org 

Leslie Lewis (LA) OPEN 

ASTHO Prevention Policy Committee 
 
 
 
A - Active Partnership #1 

Christi Mackie cmackie@astho.org 
 
Alicia D. Smith asmith@astho.org 

Becky Adams (AR) Pat Simmons 

National Alliance for Nutrition and Activity (NANA) 
 
 
 
 
A - Active Partnership #2 

Margo Wootan  
nutritionpolicy@CSPInet.org 
 
Colin Schwartz 
 CSchwartz@cspinet.org  

Carole Garner (AR) 
Michelle Futrell  (Consultant) 

Mary Ann Ellsworth(NJ) 

National Fruit and Vegetable Alliance (NFVA)  Wendy Reinhardt Kapsak 
wendy@pbhfoundation.org 
 
Dorothea Vafiadis 

dorothea.Vafiadis@heart.org 

Mary Ann Ellsworth (NJ) 
Sandy Perkins (Consultant) 

(Mary Ann is a CC member) 

http://www.eatright.org/
http://www.phcnpg.org/
http://www.phcnpg.org/
http://www.actionforhealthykids.org/
https://www.cspinet.org/nutritionpolicy/nana.html
mailto:nutritionpolicy@CSPInet.org
mailto:CSchwartz@cspinet.org
http://nfva.org/
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National Physical Activity Society (NPAS)  

 

Pam Eidson 

Pam@physicalactivitysociety.org 

 

Aurora Buffington (NV) 
Karen Probert (Executive Director) 

OPEN 

National Salt Reduction Initiative (NSRI) Andrea Sharkey, MPH, NSSRI Consultant, 
ASharkey1@health.nyc.gov 
 

Michele Kawabe (MI) (Michele is a CC member) 

United States Breastfeeding Committee (USBC)$ 

 

 

 

A - Active partnership #3 

Amelia Psmythe 

apsmythe@usbreastfeeding.org 
 
Kinkini Banergee 

kbanerje@usbreastfeeding.org 
 

Suzanne Haydu (CA) 
Robin Stanton (OR) 
Kelli Stader (WI) 
Carolyn Donohoe Mather (HI) 

(Carolyn is a CC member) 

American Public Health Association (APHA)  
Food and Nutrition Section 

OPEN OPEN OPEN 

Food Marketing Workgroup 
(Convened by CSPI) 
 

Sara Ribakove 
nutritionpolicy@cspinet.org 
 

Jennifer Young (OR) Mary Ann Ellsworth (NJ) 

United Fresh Produce Association (UFPC) 
 

Kate Olender 
kolender@unitedfresh.org 
Mollie Van Lieu 
mvanlieu@unitedfresh.org 

Mary Ann Ellsworth (NJ) (Mary Ann is a CC member) 

Association of SNAP-Ed Nutrition Networks and Other 
Implementing Agencies (ASNNA) 
 

Lauren Headrick Sweeney (Co-Chair) 
lheadrick@ufl.edu 
Donna Mehrle (Co-Chair) 
mehrled@missouri.edu  

Susan Foerster (CA) Open 

Center for Science in the Public Interest (CSPI)  
Below Networking level, but working groups 
administered by CSPI are active 

N/A N/A N/A 

http://physicalactivitysociety.org/
http://www.nyc.gov/html/doh/html/diseases/salt.shtml
http://www.usbreastfeeding.org/
https://www.apha.org/
http://www.unitedfresh.org/
http://www.asnna.org/
http://www.asnna.org/
mailto:lheadrick@ufl.edu
mailto:mehrled@missouri.edu
http://www.cspinet.org/
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Food Research and Action Center (FRAC) 
Below Networking level 

N/A N/A N/A 

The Pew Charitable Trust (Pew) 
Below Networking level 

N/A N/A N/A 

Trust for America’s Health (TFAH)  
Below Networking level 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

 

Consultant Partnership - The ASPHN consultants serve as a liaison with these organizations 

Partner Organization Partner Contact Liaison(s) Collaboration 
Ambassador 

Academy of Nutrition and Dietetics$  Center for Lifelong 
Learning – CFLL (working relationship with Susan Baron 
regarding the Certificate of Training project) 
 
T - True/Working  Project #2 

Susan Baron 
sbaron@eatright.org 
 
 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) N/A 

Academy of Nutrition and Dietetics - Population Level 
Nutrition Taskforce of the Nutrition Care Process Research 
Outcome Committee 
 
 

Pat Splett 
splet004@umn.edu 
Gabriela Proano  
gproano@eatright.org  

Karen Probert (Executive Director) N/A 

Association of Maternal & Child Health Programs (AMCHP) 
(Also under Policy) 
 

T - True/Working  Project #3 

Caroline Stempfel 
cstampfel@amchp.org 
 
Anna Corona 
acorona@amchp.org  

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Sandy Perkins (Consultant) 

N/A 

N/A 

ASTHO Affiliate Council 
 

Amber Williams 
awilliams@astho.org 

ASPHN President 
Karen Probert (Executive Director) 

N/A 

 

http://frac.org/
http://www.pewtrusts.org/en
http://healthyamericans.org/
http://www.eatright.org/
http://www.eatrightpro.org/resource/career/professional-development/distance-learning/online-learning
mailto:splet004@umn.edu
mailto:gproano@eatright.org
http://www.amchp.org/Pages/default.aspx
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A - Active Partnership #4 

      
 ASTHO Workforce Work Group 
 
A - Active Partnership #5 

  

Christina Whang 
cwhang@astho.org 
 
Kyle Bogaert 
kbogaert@astho.org 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Shana Patterson (Consultant) 

N/A 

Breastfeeding Public Health Partners (BPHP) 
 
A - Active Partnership #6 
 

Harumi Reis-Reilly 
HReis-Reilly@naccho.org 
 
Nakia Fuller-Sankofa 
NFuller-Sankofa@naccho.org 
 

Sandy Perkins (Consultant) N/A 

CDC, Office for State, Tribal, Local, and Territorial Support 
(OSTLTS)  
 

Lorine Spencer (OSTILTS) 
Clair Hieser (DNPAO) 
 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) N/A 

Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) Nutrition Training 
Grantees 
 
A - Active Partnership #7 
 

Heidi Schwartz Church 
heidird@gmail.com  
 

Sandy Perkins (Consultant) N/A 

National Association of Chronic Disease Directors (NACDD)  
 (a policy partner) 
 

David P. Hoffman 
david.hoffman@health.ny.gov 
 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Michelle Futrell (Consultant) 

N/A 

Alliance for a Healthier Generation  
 
Maybe another A – Active Partnership  (time-limited ended 
08/18) 

Elizabeth Vegas Shana Patterson (Consultant) N/A 

De Beaumont Foundation 

National Consortium for Public Health Workforce 
Development 
 
A - Active Partnership #8 

Brian Castrucci 
castrucci@debeaumont.org 
 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) N/A 

http://www.cdc.gov/stltpublichealth/
http://www.mchb.hrsa.gov/training/projects.asp?program=12
http://www.chronicdisease.org/
http://www.debeaumont.org/calendar-entry/national-consortium-for-public-health-workforce-development-convening/
http://www.debeaumont.org/calendar-entry/national-consortium-for-public-health-workforce-development-convening/
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 National Farm to School Network 
 
Note: Not an active relationship, but we have some direct 

contact with the organization and activities 

 

Helen Dombalis 
helen@farmtoschool.org 
 
Lacy Stephens 
lacy@farmtoschool.org 

Sandy Perkins (Consultants) N/A 

National WIC Association  
public health nutrition webinar series 
 

T - True/Working  Project #4 
 

Shameka Jennings, sjennings@nwica.org, 
and  
Cecilia Richardson, crichardson@nwica.org 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Shana Patterson (Consultant) 

N/A 

University of Tennessee Maternal and Child Health Nutrition 
Leadership Training Program Advisory Committee 
 
 
A - Active Partnership #9 
 

Marsha Spence 
mspence@utk.edu 
 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
N/A 

N/A 

University of Washington$, Center for Public Health 
Nutrition$ (Donna Johnson, Mary Podrabsky, & Tori Bradford )  
Associated with the Pediatric Obesity Mini CoIIN) 
 
T - True/Working Project #5 
 

Donna Johnson 
djohn@u.washington.edu 
Mary Podrabsky 
marypod@uw.edu 
Tori Bradford 
toribrad@uw.edu 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Sandy Perkins (Consultant) 

N/A 

University of Wisconsin, Madison, LEND Program (Anne B 
Harris Director) 
 
Notes: University of Alabama at Birmingham; and UCLA should 
also be added with University collaborations; rarely involved 
with Pedi CoIIN, but keep on the list for future involvement 

Anne Harris 
HARRIS@Waisman.Wisc.Edu 
 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Sandy Perkins (Consultant) 

N/A 

*Young Invincibles$  (Participants of the Children’s Healthy 
Weight CoIIN) 

Rachel Fleischer 
rachel.fleischer@younginvincibles.org 
Erin Hemlin 
erin.hemlin@younginvincibles.org 

Karen Probert (Executive Director) 
Sandy Perkins (Consultant) 

N/A 

http://www.farmtoschool.org/
http://www.nwica.org/
mailto:sjennings@nwica.org
mailto:crichardson@nwica.org
http://nutrition.utk.edu/public-health-nutrition/
http://nutrition.utk.edu/public-health-nutrition/
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Aaron Smith 
aaron.smith@younginvincibles.org 
 

 
 

 

Liaison Contact Information 

Karen Probert (Executive 
Director) 

814 255-2829 ext 701 

Karen@asphn.org 

Alison Conneally (NY) 518 402-6817 

agc02@health.state.ny.us 

Leslie Lewis (LA) 504 568-3529 

leslie.lewis@la.gov 

Becky Adams (AR) 501 661-2334 

Becky.Adams2@Arkansas.gov 

Jennifer Young (OR) 971-673-0245 

jennifer.l.young@state.or.us 

Sandy Perkins (Consultant) 814 255-2829 ext 702 

sandy@asphn.org 

Carole Garner (AR) 501 526-2318 

GarnerCaroleB@uams.edu 

Mary Ann Ellsworth (NJ) 609 292-9122 

maryann.ellsworth@doh.nj.gov 

Suzanne Haydu (CA) 916 650-0382 

Suzanne.Haydu@cdph.ca.gov 

Robin Stanton (OR) 971 673-0261 

robin.w.stanton@state.or.us 

Kelli Stader (WI) 608-267-9194 

kelli.stader@wisconsin.gov 

mailto:agc02@health.state.ny.us
mailto:%20leslie.lewis@la.gov
mailto:%20Becky.Adams2@Arkansas.gov
mailto:%20jennifer.l.young@state.or.us
mailto:sandy@asphn.org
mailto:%20GarnerCaroleB@uams.edu
mailto:maryann.ellsworth@doh.nj.gov
mailto:%20Suzanne.Haydu@cdph.ca.gov
mailto:%20robin.w.stanton@state.or.us
mailto:kelli.stader@wisconsin.gov
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Susan Foerster (CA) 916-213-5956 

sfoerster@comcast.net 

Carolyn Donohoe Mather 
(HI) 

(808) 586-4609 

carolyn.donohoemather@doh.hawaii.gov  

Michele Kawabe (MI)  517-373- 8663 

kawabem@michigan.gov 

Aurora Buffington (NY) buffingtona@unce.unr.edu 

(702)257-5534 

Michelle Futrell  
(Consultant) 

919-946-1573 

michelle@asphn.org 

Shana Patterson 
(Consultant) 

814-255-2829 ext 708 

shana@asphn.org 

 

mailto:carolyn.donohoemather@doh.hawaii.gov
mailto:buffingtona@unce.unr.edu
about:blank
mailto:shana@asphn.org

